

FILED
01-23-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 2022AP002026

In the Wisconsin Court of Appeals
DISTRICT II

KONKANOK RABIEBNA, RICHARD A. FREIHOEFER,
DOROTHY M. BORCHARDT, RICHARD HEIDEL,
AND NORMAN C. SANNES,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

HIGHER EDUCATIONAL AIDS BOARD
AND CONNIE HUTCHINSON,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

On Appeal from the Jefferson County Circuit
Court, The Honorable William F. Hue, Presiding,
Case No. 21CV137

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

**WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY, INC.**

RICHARD M. ESENBERG
DANIEL P. LENNINGTON
KATHERINE D. SPITZ
330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Ste. 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Phone: (414) 727-9455
Facsimile: (414) 727-6385

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	5
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Legal and Factual Background.....	6
B. Procedural Background.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Grant is a race-based government benefit subject to strict scrutiny, and the State bears the burden of clearing this high hurdle.	10
II. The role of Supreme Court precedent in college admissions on this case	11
III. The circuit court erred when it crafted two new compelling interests not recognized by any court.	15
A. The Grant’s interest in retaining a diverse student body is not a compelling interest because it is solely “discrimination for its own sake.”	15
B. The circuit court’s decision to craft a compelling interest in race-based financial aid is unprecedented and unsupported.	20
IV. Even if this Court agrees with the trial court’s compelling interest analysis, the Grant is not narrowly tailored.	21
A. The Grant does not use tailored means to achieve its ends.	21
B. The Grant, which has been in existence for thirty-five years without change, is not sufficiently limited in duration.	26
C. The availability of other scholarship opportunities that are not racially exclusionary does not save the Grant.	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Contractors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	10, 18, 22
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Ohio, Inc. v. Drabik</i> , 214 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Builders Ass’n of Greater Chicago v. Cty. of Cook</i> , 256 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Christus Lutheran Church of Appleton v. Wis. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2021 WI 30, 396 Wis. 2d 302, 956 N.W.2d 837.....	9
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin (“Fisher I”)</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	16, 22
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin (“Fisher II”)</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	passim
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	passim
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	passim
<i>McNamara v. City of Chicago</i> , 138 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir. 1998).....	18, 20
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	26
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	18
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	18, 28
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	18

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 39.44..... passim

Wis. Stat. § 809.23..... 6

State Administrative Rules

Wis. Admin. Code § HEA 12 7, 29
